

No. 18-1269

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SIMON E. RODRIGUEZ, IN HIS CAPACITY AS CHAPTER 7
TRUSTEE FOR THE BANKRUPTCY ESTATE OF UNITED
WESTERN BANCORP, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION, IN ITS
CAPACITY AS RECEIVER FOR UNITED WESTERN BANK,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MARK E. HAYNES
IRELAND STAPLETON PRYOR
& PASCOE, P.C.
717 Seventeenth St.
Suite 2800
Denver, CO 80202

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK
MITCHELL P. REICH
Counsel of Record
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
mitchell.reich@hoganlovells.com

THOMAS P. SCHMIDT
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
390 Madison Ave.
New York, NY 100017

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	4
A. Legal Background.....	4
B. Factual Background	13
C. Procedural History	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT	24
I. THE <i>BOB RICHARDS</i> RULE IS UNLAWFUL.....	24
A. The <i>Bob Richards</i> Rule Is Not A Valid Rule Of Federal Common Law.....	24
1. The <i>Bob Richards</i> rule does not involve any “uniquely federal interest”	26
2. Congress has foreclosed adoption of a federal com- mon law rule	30
3. There is no “significant con- flict” between state law and an identifiable federal policy.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
B. The <i>Bob Richards</i> Rule Is Incon- sistent With The Tax Laws	39
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION SHOULD BE REVERSED	51
CONCLUSION	56
ADDENDUM.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	27
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. Parnell</i> , 352 U.S. 29 (1956).....	20, 29
<i>Barnes v. Harris</i> , 783 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2015).....	16, 17, 18, 36
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	28
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	32
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buchser v. Buchser</i> , 231 U.S. 157 (1913).....	29
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	28
<i>Capital Bancshares, Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 957 F.2d 203 (5th Cir. 1992).....	12, 35
<i>City of Aurora ex rel. Util. Enter. v. Colo. State Eng’r</i> , 105 P.3d 595 (Colo. 2005)	23, 52
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Comm’r v. Lundy</i> , 516 U.S. 235 (1996).....	49
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	30
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	19, 24
<i>FDIC v. AmFin Fin. Corp.</i> , 757 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2014).....	11, 12, 16, 35
<i>FDIC v. FBOP Corp.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 664 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	11
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	27
<i>In re Bob Richards Chrysler-Plymouth Corp.</i> , 473 F.2d 262 (9th Cir. 1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Downey Fin. Corp.</i> , 593 F. App’x 123 (3d Cir. 2015).....	11, 53
<i>In re First Cent. Fin. Corp.</i> , 269 B.R. 481 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2001).....	10
<i>In re Indymac Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 554 F. App’x 668 (9th Cir. 2014).....	39, 53, 55
<i>In re Nelco, Ltd.</i> , 264 B.R. 790 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1999).....	48
<i>In re Netbank, Inc.</i> , 729 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2013).....	11, 12
<i>Interlake Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 112 T.C. 103 (1999).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miree v. DeKalb County</i> , 433 U.S. 25 (1977).....	29
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	26, 30, 31, 41
<i>Montano v. Land Title Guarantee Co.</i> , 778 P.2d 328 (Colo. App. 1989).....	52
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	27
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Transp. Workers Union</i> , <i>ion</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981).....	31
<i>O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Old Mission Portland Cement Co. v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 289 (1934).....	1, 5, 50
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	27
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 84 T.C. 395 (1985).....	42
<i>Segal v. Rochelle</i> , 382 U.S. 375 (1966).....	10
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	27
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	19, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	28
<i>Stortroen v. Beneficial Fin. Co. of Colo.</i> , 736 P.2d 391 (Colo. 1987)	23, 52, 55
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	25, 27
<i>Textile Workers v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	27
<i>United Dominion Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 822 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979).....	35, 36, 40
<i>United States v. Nat’l Bank of Commerce</i> , 472 U.S. 713 (1985).....	28
<i>United States v. Yazell</i> , 382 U.S. 341 (1966).....	36
<i>Wallis v. Pan Am. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 63 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963).....	25
STATUTES:	
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 541(d)	10, 52
12 U.S.C. § 371c(c)(1).....	38
12 U.S.C. § 371c(c)(1)(a)	39
12 U.S.C. § 371c-1(a)(1)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
12 U.S.C. § 371c-1(a)(1)(A)	38
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(2)(A)(i).....	30
26 U.S.C. § 172(b)(1)(A)	42
26 U.S.C. § 172(c).....	42
26 U.S.C. §§ 1501-1563.....	32
26 U.S.C. § 1501.....	1, 4
26 U.S.C. § 1502.....	5, 20, 32
26 U.S.C. § 1504(a)	51
26 U.S.C. § 1504(a)(1).....	4
26 U.S.C. § 1504(a)(2).....	4
26 U.S.C. § 1552(a)	47
26 U.S.C. §§ 6401-6430.....	32
26 U.S.C. § 6402(a)	48
26 U.S.C. § 6402(k)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6611.....	43
26 U.S.C. § 6611(f)	42, 48
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)	16
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	4
Revenue Act of 1918, Pub. L. No. 65-254, § 240(a), 40 Stat. 1057, 1081-82 (1919)	4
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 115- 97, § 13302, 131 Stat. 2054, 2121 (2017).....	43
REGULATIONS:	
26 C.F.R. §§ 1.1502-0 to -99a.....	5
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-2.....	1, 47
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-6(a)	1, 8, 9, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-6(b)	41
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-11.....	1, 45
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-11(a)	6, 7, 43
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-11(a)(2)-(8).....	7
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-12.....	1, 7, 44
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-12(a)	49
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-12(j) to (n).....	7
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-13.....	1, 49
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-13(a)(2)	6
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-13(c)(1)	50
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-13(c)(7)(ii), ex. 2.....	7
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-21(b)	44
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-21(b)(2)(iv)(B).....	46
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-21(e).....	43
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-21(f) (1982).....	43
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-77.....	8, 41
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-77(a)	8, 14, 55
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-77(a)(1)	8, 42
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-77(c)(1).....	8
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-77(d)	14
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-77(d)(1).....	8
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-77(d)(5).....	<i>passim</i>
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-77B	8
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-77B(a)(1)(i).....	8
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-77B(a)(2)(v)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-78(a)	<i>passim</i>
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-78(b)(1)	21, 33, 41
26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-79(a)(3) (1982).....	44
26 C.F.R. § 1.1552-1.....	47
26 C.F.R. § 301.6402-7.....	20, 21
26 C.F.R. § 301.6402-7(a)(1).....	33, 41
26 C.F.R. § 301.6402-7(c).....	33
26 C.F.R. § 301.6402-7(d)	33
26 C.F.R. § 301.6402-7(e)	33
26 C.F.R. § 301.6402-7(g)(2)(iii)	46
26 C.F.R. § 301.6402-7(j)	41
Treas. Reg. 45, art. 631 (1919).....	5
Addendum to the Interagency Policy Statement on Income Tax Allocation in a Holding Company Structure, 79 Fed. Reg. 35,228 (June 19, 2014).....	38
Guidance Under Section 1502; Application of Section 108 to Members of a Consoli- dated Group, 68 Fed. Reg. 52,487 (Sept. 4, 2003)	46
Interagency Policy Statement on Income Tax Allocation in a Holding Company Structure, 63 Fed. Reg. 64,757 (Nov. 23, 1998)	37, 38
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
H.R. Rep. No. 73-704 (1934).....	5
S. Rep. No. 65-617 (1918)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
5 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 541.28 (16th ed. 2019)	10
Jerred G. Blanchard, Jr. et al., Federal Income Taxation of Corporations Filing Consolidated Returns (2d ed. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
Henry J. Friendly, <i>In Praise of Erie—and of the New Federal Common Law</i> , 39 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 383 (1964)	25
H. Hart & H. Wechsler, <i>The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (1953)	25
Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Relations Between State and Federal Law</i> , 54 Colum. L. Rev. 489 (1954)	25, 28, 42
Martin J. McMahon, Jr., <i>Understanding Consolidated Returns</i> , 12 Fla. Tax Rev. 125 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
Dale L. Ponikvar & Russell J. Kestebaum, <i>Aspects of the Consolidated Group in Bankruptcy: Tax Sharing and Tax Sharing Agreements</i> , 58 Tax Law. 803 (2005)	9, 13, 47
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 1 cmt. b (1957)	52
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 (2006)	52
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.02 (2006)	52, 55
